
AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS:

INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED

DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT

Table of Contents

[...]

Chapter VI Transactions at Eurex Repo GmbH (Eurex Repo)

[...]

Part 3 Special Conditions regarding the Clearing of CG Pooling Repo Transactions with holders of a Specific Repo License and corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions with Clearing Members

3.1 Specific Repo License

3.2 Conclusion of Transactions

3.2.1 Novation

3.2.2 Novation Principles and Criteria

3.3 Fulfillment of Obligations regarding Delivery and Payment

3.4 Pledges regarding the Securities delivered to the holder of a Specific Repo License

3.5 Termination of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

3.5.1 Termination by notice of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

3.5.2 Automatic termination of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

3.5.3 Legal consequences from termination by notice or automatic termination

3.5.4 Occurrence of an Insolvency Event with regard to a holder of a Specific Repo License

3.5.3 Information Undertakings of the holder of a Specific Repo License

3.6 Failure to Fulfil

3.6.1 Failure to Fulfil by the delivery day of the Front Leg

3.6.2 Failure to deliver by the delivery day of the Term Leg

3.7 Limitation and Suspension of Clearing

[...]

Appendices to the Clearing Conditions

[...]

[Appendix 8 to the Clearing Conditions: Clearing Agreement for the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions with the Holder of a Specific Repo License](#)

[...]

Chapter IV

Clearing of Transactions at Eurex Repo GmbH (Eurex Repo)

Part 1 General Provisions

[...]

Part 2 Clearing of Transactions at Eurex Repo GmbH

2.1 Eurex Repo Transactions Concerned

- (1) A Eurex Repo Transaction is a purchase/sale of securities and their simultaneous forward re-purchase/re-sale. Thus, such transaction is a combination of a purchase agreement ("**front-leg**") with simultaneous re-purchase agreement ("**term-leg**") of securities of the same type and category at a certain point in time.
- (2) Eurex Clearing AG will realise the settlement or clearing of Eurex Repo Transactions to the extent that the underlying securities of the respective Eurex Repo Transaction are settled by Eurex Clearing AG and the respective Settlement Location and that the prerequisites pursuant to Paragraph (3) are fulfilled.
- (3) Eurex Clearing AG shall determine in consultation with Eurex Repo GmbH, which kind of Eurex Repo Transactions or securities underlying these Eurex Repo Transactions shall be included in the Clearing. Clearing Members will be notified by Eurex Clearing AG via electronic publication in the internet exclusively, available on the internet pages of Eurex Clearing AG (www.eurexclearing.com), as regards those securities transactions that are included in the Clearing. In connection with GC Pooling Repo transactions, the notification for included securities shall be carried out in Xemac.

(4) GC Pooling Repo Transactions involving holders of a Specific Repo License are included in the Clearing by novation pursuant to Part 3 Number 3.2.

Part 3 Special Conditions regarding the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions with holders of a Specific Repo License and corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions with Clearing Members

With regard to the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions involving holders of a Specific Repo License and corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions with Clearing Members, the provisions of Parts 1 and 2 shall apply unless hereinafter otherwise provided for. If, in this Part 3, reference is made to GC Pooling Repo Transactions or to

Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions, such reference is always to be interpreted as a reference to GC Pooling Repo Transactions involving holders of a Specific Repo License.

3.1 Specific Repo License

- (1) Eurex Clearing AG offers a Specific Repo License in accordance with this Number 3.1 ("Specific Repo License"). Eurex Clearing AG may grant the Specific Repo License upon written application subject to the condition that the applicant is not a Clearing Member and does not apply for becoming a Clearing Member pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 2. An application for and the granting of a Specific Lender License pursuant to Chapter IX does not oppose the granting of a Specific Repo License.
- (2) The Specific Repo License entitles the holder of such License to exclusively clear Own Transactions as the buyer within the purchase agreement and the Vendor within the re-purchase agreement („Cash Provider“) within the framework of GC Pooling Repo Transactions included in the Clearing by way of novation pursuant to Number 3.2.
- (3) Eurex Clearing AG will enter into a Clearing Agreement with the holder of a Specific Repo Licence in the form appended hereto as Appendix 8.
- (4) The prerequisites to be fulfilled for the granting of the Specific Repo License are the following:
 - a) The applicant is a company with its registered office in the Federal Republic of Germany or fulfils the personal requirements pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 2.1.2 Paragraph 2;
 - b) the applicant has obtained any approvals required for the conduct of GC Pooling Repo Transactions;
 - c) admission for participation in trading on Eurex Repo GmbH as a Cash Provider in relation to GC Pooling Repo Transactions;
 - d) access to Eurex Clearing AG's Common Report Engine;
 - e) evidence of an own participation authorisation regarding the Collateral Management System Xemac[®] („Xemac“) of Clearstream Banking AG including the possibility of participation in the international Collateral Management;
 - f) a cash account with Clearstream Banking AG in the name of the applicant, pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 2.1.2 Paragraph (4)(b) (aa);
 - g) securities settlement accounts pursuant to Chapter 1 Part 1 Number 2.1.2 P (4)(a)(dd);
 - h) evidence of the applicant having granted due power of attorney and authorisation to Clearstream Banking AG for all declarations, actions, deliveries and payments in connection with the fulfilment of the delivery and payment

obligations pursuant to this Part 3, in particular with regard to the notification of the statements of account regarding the cash account pursuant to Item (f), such evidence having to be provided by Clearstream Banking AG in the name of the holder of the Specific Repo License.

The prerequisites for a Clearing License pursuant to Part 1 Number 1.1.2 do not apply.

(5) The following provisions of Chapter I and this Chapter IV are not applicable to holders of a Specific Repo License:

- a) Chapter I Part 2 Number 2.1.4. All GC Pooling Repo Transactions of the holder of a Specific Repo License shall not be subject to a separate master agreement (Rahmenvertrag) and shall be treated legally independent from one another;
- b) Chapter I Part 3 and 4;
- c) the Termination provisions and consequences pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 7 and Chapter I Part 2 Number 8, as well as a close-out with respect to Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 9;
- d) the obligation to have available a liable equity capital in accordance with Chapter I Part 1 Number 2.1.2 Paragraph (3);
- e) the Margin Requirement pursuant to Part 1 Number 1.2 together with Chapter I Part 1 Number 3 and Part 2 Number 6;
- f) the Clearing Fund contribution requirement pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 6.

3.2 Conclusion of Transactions

GC Pooling Repo Transactions of Eurex Clearing AG concluded with the holder of a Specific Repo License as well as corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions of Eurex Clearing AG with the party acting as the Vendor of the Front Leg and the Buyer of the Term Leg ("Collateral Provider"), are each concluded by way of novation subject to, and in accordance with, the following provisions.

3.2.1 Novation

- (1) Whenever the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License and the Clearing Member or, as the case may be, the relevant Non-Clearing Member (acting in its own name and in the name of the Clearing Member) transmits via Eurex Repo GmbH a GC Pooling Repo Transaction pursuant to Number 3.2.2 Paragraph 1 to Eurex Clearing AG ("Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction) and whenever Eurex Clearing AG accepts such Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction pursuant to Number 3.2 for inclusion in the Clearing, Eurex Clearing AG will interpose itself by way of novation as central counterparty and the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction shall –

pursuant to this Chapter IV – be cancelled and replaced by two related GC Pooling Repo Transactions

- a) between Eurex Clearing AG as the Collateral Provider and the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License as the Cash Provider and
- b) between Eurex Clearing AG as the Cash Provider and the relevant Clearing Member as the Collateral Provider.

To the extent that a Non-Clearing Member is a counterparty to the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction, upon conclusion of the two GC Pooling Repo Transactions between Eurex Clearing AG as well as the holder of the Specific Repo License and the relevant Clearing Member, a corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transaction will, simultaneously, be concluded between the Non-Clearing Member and its Clearing Member. Number 3.6.1 Paragraph 2 shall remain unaffected.

Unless expressly set out otherwise herein, the parties to the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction shall be released from their obligations to each other under such Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction on the Novation Time as defined in Paragraph (2)

The GC Pooling Repo Transactions resulting from the novation shall not be subject to the valid existence of the Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions (abstract novation).

Chapter I Part I Number 1.2.2 Paragraph (7) applies *mutatis mutandis*.

- (2) Following the conclusion of GC Pooling Repo Transactions by way of novation pursuant to Paragraph (1), Eurex Clearing AG will on the same Business Day send corresponding confirmations to the holders of a Specific Repo License and the Clearing Members and the Non-Clearing Members, if any. The actual time of conclusion of a GC Pooling Repo Transaction by way of novation is referred to in this Chapter IV as the "Novation Time".

3.2.2 Novation Principles and Criteria

- (1) Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions have to be transmitted to Eurex Clearing AG in a standardised form via Eurex Repo GmbH.

Eurex Clearing AG makes no representation, whether expressed or implied, as to the complete and timely performance of the duties and obligations of Eurex Repo GmbH vis-à-vis the holders of a Specific Repo License, the Clearing Members or the Non-Clearing Members. Eurex Clearing AG assumes no liability to the holders of a Specific Repo License, the Clearing Members or the Non-Clearing Members for any act or failure to act by Eurex Repo GmbH vis-à-vis the holders of a Specific Repo License, the Clearing Members or the Non-Clearing Members in connection with any information or notices received by Eurex Clearing AG or given to the holders of a

Specific Repo License or the Clearing Members via Eurex Repo GmbH, as the case may be.

(2) Eurex Clearing AG shall validate any information regarding the Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions transmitted to it via Eurex Repo GmbH. The inclusion of Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions in the Clearing and the establishment of Transactions pursuant Number 3.2.1 Paragraph 1 require the holder of a Specific Repo License to have previously paid into the cash account pursuant to Number 3.1 Paragraph 4 Item f) managed by Clearstream Banking AG for the holder of the Specific Repo License the purchase price owed from the Front Leg and Clearstream Banking AG to have confirmed to Eurex Clearing AG receipt of such payment. If receipt of payment is confirmed until a certain point in time with regard to a Business Day as specified by Eurex Clearing AG, novation shall take place on the same Business Day provided that Eurex Clearing AG does not refuse the inclusion of the Original GC Pooling Transaction in the Clearing for other reasons. If receipt of payment and its confirmation occur on such Business Day, however, after such certain point in time specified by Eurex Clearing AG, novation shall not take place on such Business Day and Clearstream Banking AG shall, on such Business Day, return the payment received to the holder of the Specific Repo License. Novation of the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction may be carried out in accordance with Clause 2 to 4 on any following Business Day until and excluding the day which had been agreed on for fulfillment of the Term Leg.

Eurex Clearing AG may reject the inclusion of Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions in the Clearing – even although having received payment of the purchase price from the holder of the Specific Repo Licence – particularly if the following conditions have not been complied with:

- a) the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction is entered into the system of Eurex Clearing AG pursuant Number 3.2.2 Paragraph (1) via Eurex Repo GmbH and complies with the requirements of the Terms and Conditions for Participation and Trading on Eurex Repo GmbH;
- b) counterparty to a novated GC Pooling Repo Transaction (other than Eurex Clearing AG) are a holder of a Specific Repo License as the Cash Provider and a Clearing Member of Eurex Clearing AG or a Non-Clearing Member as the Collateral Provider;
- c) the Clearing License of the relevant Clearing Member and the Specific Repo License of the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License are not suspended or restricted;
- d) a Termination Date has not occurred with respect to the relevant Clearing Member or the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License, and no Termination of a GC Pooling Repo Transaction with the holder of a Specific Repo License pursuant Number 3.5 has occurred and there exists no circumstance entitling Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Number 3.5 to a Termination of such Transaction;

e) the relevant Non-Clearing Member has concluded a Clearing Agreement with the relevant Clearing Member and Eurex Clearing AG and such Clearing Member has not been excluded from the Clearing of Transactions in accordance with Chapter I.

(3) Original GC Pooling Repo Transactions shall be novated with the content relevant in accordance with the Terms and Conditions for Participation and Trading on Eurex Repo GmbH and on the basis of the information which Eurex Clearing AG has received via Eurex Repo GmbH from the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License and the Clearing Member or the relevant Non-Clearing Member (acting in its own name and in the name of the Clearing Member), if any.

3.3 Fulfillment of Obligations regarding Delivery and Payment

With regard to the procedures for delivery and payment resulting from GC Pooling Repo Transactions involving holders of a Specific Repo License, Part 2 Number 2.2 and 2.4 shall apply with the provision that payments of the purchase price are settled via the cash account pursuant to Number 3.1 Paragraph 4 Item f) managed by Clearstream Banking AG for the holder of the Specific Repo License and that the delivery of the securities to be transferred is settled via the securities settlement account pursuant to Number 3.1 Paragraph 4 Item g) managed by Clearstream Banking AG for the holder of the Specific Repo License.

3.4 Pledges regarding the Securities delivered to the holder of a Specific Repo License

- (1) The holder of a Specific Repo License must grant pledges for the benefit of Eurex Clearing AG regarding all securities entered now or in the future into its securities account managed for it by Clearstream Banking AG. For purposes of such pledging, the holder of the Specific Repo License must assign to Eurex Clearing AG its claims vis-à-vis Clearstream Banking AG for surrender of such securities.
- (2) The holder of a Specific Repo License shall grant a pledge pursuant to Paragraph 1 for the benefit of Eurex Clearing AG by concluding the Clearing Agreement pursuant to Appendix 8, and it shall immediately notify Clearstream Banking AG of the conclusion of such pledge and assignment agreement.
- (3) The security purpose (*Sicherungszweck*) of the pledges pursuant to Paragraph 1 is to secure all claims arising from all GC Pooling Repo Transactions of the holder of a Specific Repo License and all other claims of Eurex Clearing AG against the holder of a Specific Repo License arising under the Clearing Agreement between Eurex Clearing AG and the holder of a Specific Repo License.
- (4) In case Eurex Clearing AG becomes the creditor of a compensation claim against the holder of a Specific Repo License pursuant to Number 3.5.4, Eurex Clearing AG shall be entitled to realise the pledges created pursuant to Paragraph 1 to 3 by the affected holder of a Specific Repo License.

3.5 Termination of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

GC Pooling Repo Transactions shall end with the legal consequences pursuant to Number 3.5.3 if Eurex Clearing AG terminates by notice such Transactions pursuant to Number 3.5.1 or if such Transactions are automatically terminated pursuant to Number 3.5.2. The legal consequences for an insolvency event with regard to the holder of a Specific Repo License are described in Number 3.5.4.

3.5.1 Termination by notice of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

(1) Eurex Clearing AG shall be entitled to terminate by notice, with the legal consequences as described in Number 3.5.3, individual or all GC Pooling Repo Transactions with holders of a Specific Repo License prior to the obligations arising from the Term Leg becoming due and payable if, with regard to the holder of a Specific Repo License, a circumstance comes into existence which constitutes a Termination Event (*Beendigungsgrund*) pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 7.2.1 Paragraph 2 to Paragraph 5 or Paragraph 7 to Paragraph 13.

(2) Whenever Eurex Clearing AG is entitled to terminate by notice GC Pooling Repo Transactions pursuant to Paragraph 1, it may – without prior warning – terminate by notice individual or all Transactions or notify the relevant holder of the Specific Repo License of the existence of such reason to terminate by notice and grant a grace period, which may be extended, to remedy the relevant reason for a termination by notice. Upon granting of a grace period, Eurex Clearing AG shall be entitled to terminate by notice individual or all GC Pooling Repo Transactions if the reason for a termination by notice is not completely remedied by the holder of the Specific Repo License within the grace period.

3.5.2 Automatic termination of GC Pooling Repo Transactions

If, at any time, a circumstance comes into existence with regard to the holder of a Specific Repo License which constitutes a Termination Event (*Beendigungsgrund*) pursuant to Chapter I Part 1 Number 7.2.1 Paragraph 6, an automatic termination of the GC Pooling Repo Transactions concluded between Eurex Clearing AG and the relevant holder of a Special Repo License shall take immediate effect with the legal consequences as described in Number 3.5.3, without the requirement of a termination by notice pursuant to Number 3.5.1.

3.5.3 Legal consequences from termination by notice or automatic termination

If Eurex Clearing AG terminates by notice GC Pooling Repo Transactions with the holders of a Special Repo License pursuant to Number 3.5.1 or if such Transactions are subject to automatic termination pursuant to Number 3.5.2, the Term-Leg shall be put forward to the earlier Business Day on which the termination by notice takes effect or the automatic termination of GC Pooling Repo Transactions occurs, and the obligations of the holder of the Specific Repo License and of Eurex Clearing AG arising from the relevant

GC Pooling Repo Transactions shall become immediately due upon such termination by notice or automatic termination. The holder of a Specific Repo License must indemnify Eurex Clearing AG against any and all damages resulting from the premature payment date of the Term Leg and release Eurex Clearing AG from any and all damages claims by third parties, in particular by Clearing Members with which Eurex Clearing AG has concluded corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions.

3.5.4 Occurrence of an Insolvency Event with regard to a holder of a Specific Repo License

- (1) Whenever insolvency proceedings are opened over the assets of the holder of a Specific Repo License, all current and future primary obligations (including payment and delivery obligations) arising from any GC Pooling Repo Transactions between Eurex Clearing AG and the relevant holder of a Specific Repo License, which have not been terminated by notice pursuant to Number 3.5.1 or automatically terminated pursuant to Number 3.5.2, shall expire (*auflösende Bedingung*) upon opening of such proceedings and shall no longer be required to be performed by the relevant debtor. The expiration of claims affects all claims arising from the relevant GC Pooling Repo Transaction independently of the time they came into existence or would have come into existence otherwise.
- (2) Any damages claimed by Eurex Clearing AG or the affected holder of a Specific Repo License in relation to individual GC Pooling Repo Transactions shall become unconditional and immediately due in Euro from one party to the respective Transaction's other party as of the end of the Valuation Date (as defined in Paragraph 3 Item a) and shall each be determined pursuant to Paragraph 3 with regard to their amount in relation to the affected GC Pooling Repo Transactions.
- (3) Damages claims pursuant to Paragraph 2 shall be determined by Eurex Clearing AG in accordance with the following provisions:

 - a) Valuation Date shall be the day of the opening of the proceedings pursuant to Paragraph 1 provided that the opening of the proceedings occurs earlier than 17:23 (local time, Frankfurt/Main) or, if the opening of the proceedings occurs later than such point in time, the Business Day immediately succeeding the day of the opening of the proceedings.
 - b) The value of the damages claim for each GC Pooling Repo Transaction shall be determined pursuant to the provisions regarding the calculation of the Single Transaction Amount in Chapter 1 Paragraph 1 Number 7.3.4 Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 Item c).
- (4) Eurex Clearing AG shall notify the value of the damages claim determined by it according to Paragraph 2 to the affected holder of a Specific Repo License as soon as reasonably practicable after its determination, together with reasonable detail regarding the data and information forming the basis of the determination.

(5) The debtor of the damages claims pursuant to Paragraph 2 must pay the amount determined to the other party as soon as reasonably practicable following the notification by Eurex Clearing AG of the payable amount pursuant to Paragraph 4. The debtor of the damages claim shall not be obliged to pay any interest on the amount of the damages claim unless it is in default (*Verzug*) following the receipt of a payment reminder (*Mahnung*) by the other party. Default interest shall be paid on the basis of the effective overnight interest rate for Euro.

3.5.5 Information Undertakings of the holder of a Specific Repo License

- (1) The holder of a Specific Repo License shall immediately notify Eurex Clearing AG of any circumstances entitling Eurex Clearing AG to a termination by notice of GC Pooling Repo Transactions pursuant to Number 3.5.1, as well as on any termination events pursuant to Number 3.5.2 and insolvency events pursuant to Number 3.5.4 in relation to the holder of a Specific Repo License. To the extent the holder of a Specific Repo License, with regard to such circumstances or events, is subject to a statutory obligation to publicise, in particular an obligation to ad hoc publicity pursuant to § 15 of the Securities Trading Act (*Wertpapierhandelsgesetz*), such notification pursuant to Clause 1 must be carried out immediately after having complied with the statutory obligation to publicise.
- (2) If the holder of a Specific Repo License culpably does not comply at all or in due time with its information undertakings pursuant to Paragraph 1,
- a) it must indemnify Eurex Clearing AG against any and all damages resulting thereof and release Eurex Clearing AG from any and all damages claims by third parties, in particular by Clearing Members with which Eurex Clearing AG has concluded corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transactions,
 - b) and any and all damages claims by the holder of the Specific Repo License vis-à-vis Eurex Clearing AG due to fulfillment of the Term Leg of the relevant GC Pooling Repo Transaction occurring after the point in time determined pursuant to Number 3.5.3 shall be excluded.

3.6 Failure to Fulfil

3.6.1 Failure to Fulfil by the delivery day of the Front Leg

- (1) In the event that a holder of a Specific Repo License fails to pay the owed purchase price on the agreed delivery day of the Front Leg by the point in time specified by Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Number 3.2.2 Paragraph 2 into the cash account pursuant to Number 3.1 Paragraph 4 Item f) managed by Clearstream Banking AG for the holder of the Specific Repo License, and if therefore no novation of the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction pursuant to Number 3.2 takes place on such Business Day, the Clearing Member with which Eurex Clearing AG has concluded a corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transaction due to such novation must – to the extent a novation of the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction takes place at a later

point in time – pay to Eurex Clearing AG on the delivery day of the Term Leg the Repo interest accrued since the agreed delivery day of the Front Leg. Eurex Clearing will distribute such Repo interest to the Cash Provider of the corresponding GC Pooling Repo Transaction.

- (2) Other claims arising between the parties to the Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction from or in connection with a novation taking place after the agreed delivery date of the Front Leg, must be compensated bilaterally and are not subject matter of the legal transactions coming into existence with Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Number 3.2.1 Paragraph 1 as a result of such novation.
- (3) The rights of Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Part 2 Number 2.6 shall remain unaffected.

3.6.2 Failure to deliver by the delivery day of the Term Leg

- (1) In the event that the holder of a Specific Repo License which is obliged to deliver fails to deliver the underlying securities of the relevant GC Pooling Repo Transaction on the delivery day of the Term Leg of the GC Pooling Repo Transaction and pursuant to the instructions of Eurex Clearing AG, Eurex Clearing AG shall be entitled to appropriate or realise the securities pledged to it pursuant to Number 3.4 in accordance with the provision contained in the Clearing Agreement concluded with the holder of the Specific Repo License.
- (2) The rights of Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Part 2 Number 2.6 shall remain unaffected.

3.7 Limitation and Suspension of Clearing

Notwithstanding Chapter I Part 2 Number 1, Eurex Clearing AG may – if a reason to terminate by notice pursuant to Number 3.5.1, a Termination Event pursuant to Number 3.5.2 or an insolvency event according to Number 3.5.4 occurs – suspend or restrict the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions with the affected holder of a Specific Repo License; in particular, Eurex Clearing AG may one or more times suspend or restrict the novation of new GC Pooling Repo Transactions pursuant to Number 3.2 under the Clearing-Agreement between Eurex Clearing AG and such holder of a Specific Repo License. Eurex Clearing AG shall notify Eurex Repo GmbH and the holder of a Specific Repo License of the decision to suspend or restrict the Clearing. Eurex Clearing AG shall specify, in the notification, a reasonable period of time during which such suspension or restriction shall apply.

[...]

Chapter IX Clearing of Securities Lending Transactions

Part 1 General Provisions

[...]

1 Clearing License

[...]

1.1.3 Specific Lender License

[...]

- (3) Eurex Clearing AG will enter into a Clearing Agreement with the holder of the Specific Clearing Licence in the form appended hereto as Appendix 6. The Specific Lender License can, with the exception of a Specific Repo License pursuant to Chapter IV Part 3 Number 3.1, not be combined with any other Clearing License.

[...]

[...]

APPENDIX 8 IS NEWLY INSERTED INTO THE CLEARING CONDITIONS

Appendix 8 to the Clearing Conditions: Clearing Agreement for the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions with the Holder of a Specific Repo License

Clearing Agreement

for GC Pooling Repo Transactions

with the Holder of a Specific Repo License

between

as Holder of a Specific Repo License

and

Eurex Clearing AG, Frankfurt/Main.

This clearing agreement (the "**Agreement**") is dated _____ and entered into

BETWEEN:

(1) _____
(legal name)
 acting through / having its (registered) office at

_____, as
Holder of a Specific Repo License (the "**Holder of a Specific Repo License**"); and

(2) Eurex Clearing Aktiengesellschaft, a stock company (*Aktiengesellschaft*) incorporated under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, registered in the commercial register of the local court (*Amtsgericht*) in Frankfurt am Main under HRB 44828 and having its registered seat in Frankfurt am Main, with its business address at Mergenthalerallee 61, 65760 Eschborn, Federal Republic of Germany ("**Eurex Clearing AG**").

The Holder of a Specific Repo License and Eurex Clearing AG are hereinafter also referred to as the "**Parties**" and each of them as a "**Party**".

1 Scope of the Agreement, Applicable Legal Provisions

- 1.1 Eurex Clearing AG and the Holder of a Specific Repo License enter into this Agreement for the Clearing of Transactions pursuant to Chapter IV Part 3 of the Clearing Conditions.
- 1.2 This Agreement incorporates by reference the Clearing Conditions and the Price List of Eurex Clearing AG in their German version (in each case as amended from time to time).
- 1.3 Each of the Clearing Conditions and the Price List of Eurex Clearing AG may be viewed and printed out via internet on the website www.eurexclearing.com.
- 1.4 Unless the context requires otherwise, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meaning given to them in the Clearing Conditions.

2 Legal Relationships

- 2.1** Holders of a Specific Repo License are entitled to participate directly in the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions as a buyer within the purchase agreement and the vendor within the re-purchase agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Cash Provider”) only and are not subject to the general Clearing License requirements applicable to Clearing-Members.
- 2.2** All rights and obligations between Eurex Clearing AG and the Holder of a Specific Repo License with respect to a specific GC Pooling Repo Transaction entered into under this Agreement shall be entered into under a separate agreement. The GC Pooling Repo Transactions between the Holder of a Specific Repo License and Eurex Clearing AG entered into under this Agreement shall not be subject to a separate master agreement (*Rahmenvertrag*) and shall be treated legally separate from each other.

3 Pledges regarding the Securities delivered to the Holder of a Specific Repo License

In order to create a pledge pursuant to Chapter IV Part 3 Number 3.4 of the Clearing Conditions, the Holder of a Special Repo License herewith pledges to Eurex Clearing AG all securities and securities credited (hereinafter jointly referred to as “Securities”) entered now or in the future in its securities account managed for it by Clearstream Banking AG. For purposes of such pledging, the Holder of the Specific Repo License herewith assigns to Eurex Clearing AG its claims vis-à-vis Clearstream Banking AG for surrender of such securities. The Holder of a Specific Repo License shall immediately notify Clearstream Banking AG of the conclusion of this pledge and assignment agreement.

The Holder of a Specific Repo License affirms that it is the owner of the pledged Securities and that such Securities are free from equally-ranking or superior third-party rights. The Holder of a Specific Repo License shall, for the period of time in which the Securities are pledged, not allow such rights to arise without the consent of Eurex Clearing AG.

Upon maturity of the pledge, Eurex Clearing AG may sell the pledged Securities in the open market without prior warning or may appropriate such Securities in whole or in part. The appropriation right expires upon it being exercised by Eurex Clearing AG or upon the sale of the pledged Securities.

4 Clearing Currency

- 4.1** The Clearing Currency pursuant to the Clearing Conditions shall be: Euro (EUR).
- 4.2** The Termination Currency shall be the Clearing Currency last agreed between Eurex Clearing AG and the Holder of a Specific Repo License.

5 Authorisation to Give Delivery Instructions

The Holder of a Specific Repo License hereby agrees to authorise Eurex Clearing AG, by providing the appropriate power of attorney, to give, release and transmit all delivery instructions in the name of the Holder of a Specific Repo License vis-à-vis the respective CSD recognised by Eurex Clearing AG and binding for and against the Holder of a Specific Repo License and to supplement, change or cancel the delivery instructions necessary for the timely and correct fulfilment of its delivery and payment obligations vis-à-vis Eurex Clearing AG arising from transactions which are included in the Clearing License granted to the Holder of a Specific Repo License.

6 Revocation of Powers of Attorney and Debit Instructions

- 6.1** The powers of attorney and debit instructions provided within the context of this Agreement may not be revoked by the Holder of a Specific Repo License until its Clearing License has been terminated. Any such revocation shall result in the immediate termination of the Clearing License.
- 6.2** If the Clearing License ends for any other reasons, all powers of attorney and debit instructions shall be deemed to have been revoked.

7 Set off between Eurex Clearing AG and Holder of a Specific Repo License

Only Eurex Clearing AG may set off its claims vis-à-vis the Holder of a Specific Repo License.

8 Technical Connection

The Holder of a Specific Repo License undertakes to establish and always maintain direct access to Eurex Clearing AG's Common Report Engine .

9 Fees

- 9.1** Eurex Clearing AG shall collect fees from the Holder of a Specific Repo License according to the Clearing Conditions in conjunction with the Price List for Eurex Clearing AG valid at the time.
- 9.2** To the extent Eurex Clearing AG raises fees from the Holder of a Specific Repo License for the Clearing of GC Pooling Repo Transactions, such Holder of a Specific Repo License undertakes to allow Eurex Clearing AG to collect the fees from an account to be specified by the Holder of a Specific Repo License .

10 Representations

- 10.1** The Holder of a Specific Repo License represents and warrants by way of an independent guarantee and irrespective of fault (*selbständiges, verschuldensunabhängiges Garantieverprechen*) to Eurex Clearing AG that at the time it enters into this Agreement:
- 10.1.1** it has the power to enter into and perform this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement (including GC Pooling Repo Transactions in accordance with Chapter IV Part 3 of the Clearing Conditions) to which it is a party, and to fulfil all obligations arising from this Agreement (including GC Pooling Repo Transactions in accordance with Chapter IV Part 3 of the Clearing Conditions) and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, and that it has taken all necessary action to authorise such execution and performance;
- 10.1.2** its entry into and performance of this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement (including GC Pooling Repo Transactions in accordance with Chapter IV Part 3 of the Clearing Conditions) to which it is a party do not conflict with any law or regulation applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government applicable to it or any of its assets or any agreement or instrument by which it is bound or which affects any of its assets;
- 10.1.3** it has any and all required governmental and other consents that are required by it with respect to its entry into and performance of this Agreement (including the entering into GC Pooling Repo Transactions as Cash Provider in accordance with Chapter IV Part 3 of the Clearing Conditions) and such consents are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have been complied with;
- 10.1.4** it is entitled to transfer full legal and beneficial ownership of all assets including, without limitation, all Securities transferred by it pursuant to this Agreement free from any liens, encumbrances, charges or other rights or

claims and upon any such transfer, the transferee will receive all right, title and interest in the relevant assets free and clear of any such liens, encumbrances, charges or other rights and claims howsoever arising, including, without limitation, pursuant to applicable regulation or under any statutory or other trust; however, Number 3 of this Agreement shall remain unaffected;

- 10.1.5** no order has been made or applied for or resolution passed for the suspension of payments or dissolution, termination of existence, liquidation, winding-up, bankruptcy, insolvency, judicial management or curatorship, in each case, with respect to it;
- 10.1.6** no moratorium in respect of all or any debts or a composition or an arrangement with creditors or any similar proceeding or arrangement by which its assets are submitted to the control of its creditors is ordered, declared or applied for, in each case, with respect to it;
- 10.1.7** no liquidator, trustee, administrator, receiver or similar officer has been appointed in respect of it or in respect of all or a substantial part of its assets; and
- 10.1.8** it is able to pay its debts as and when they fall due, will not become unable to pay its debts as a consequence of entering into this Agreement and is not imminent illiquid (*drohende Zahlungsunfähigkeit*) in the meaning of Sec. 18 of the German Insolvency Code (*Insolvenzordnung*) ("**InsO**"), is not illiquid (*zahlungsunfähig*) in the meaning of Sec. 17 InsO and is not over-indebted (*überschuldet*) in the meaning of Sec. 19 InsO.
- 10.2** Eurex Clearing AG represents and warrants by way of an independent guarantee and irrespective of fault (*selbständiges, verschuldensunabhängiges Garantieversprechen*) to the Holder of a Specific Repo License that at the time it enters into this Agreement:
- 10.2.1** it has the power to enter into and perform this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party and has taken all necessary action to authorise such execution and performance;
- 10.2.2** no order has been made or applied for or resolution passed for the suspension of payments or dissolution, termination of existence, liquidation, winding-up, bankruptcy, insolvency, judicial management or curatorship, in each case, with respect to it;
- 10.2.3** no moratorium in respect of all or any debts or a composition or an arrangement with creditors or any similar proceeding or arrangement by which its assets are submitted to the control of its creditors is ordered, declared or applied for, in each case, with respect to it;
- 10.2.4** no liquidator, trustee, administrator, receiver or similar officer has been appointed in respect of it or in respect of all or a substantial part of its assets;

10.2.5 it is able to pay its debts as and when they fall due, will not become unable to pay its debts as a consequence of entering into this Agreement and is not imminent illiquid (*drohende Zahlungsunfähigkeit*) in the meaning of Sec. 18 InsO, is not illiquid (*zahlungsunfähig*) in the meaning of Sec. 17 InsO and is not over-indebted (*überschuldet*) in the meaning of Sec. 19 InsO;

10.2.6 it has all governmental and other consents that are required by it with respect to its entry into and performance of this Agreement under applicable laws in Germany and such consents are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have been complied with;

10.2.7 no event has occurred or circumstances arisen with respect to it which, had the Parties already entered into this Agreement, would (whether or not with the giving of notice and/or the passage of time and/or the fulfilment of any other requirement) constitute a Failure to Pay Event or Insolvency Event.

11 Data Protection

The Holder of a Specific Repo License agrees to the passing on of data and information of the Holder of a Specific Repo License by Eurex Clearing AG to the group companies of Deutsche Börse Group, www.deutsche-boerse.com - in particular for purposes of information and analysis in order to improve the product portfolio, and for advertising purposes solely vis-a-vis the Holder of a Specific Repo License – provided that such data and information have been acquired in relation to the performance of this Agreement.

12 Conclusion of Transactions

The Holder of a Specific Repo License hereby agrees that upon acceptance of an Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction for inclusion in the Clearing by Eurex Clearing AG based on the data and information of an Original GC Pooling Repo Transaction transmitted by Eurex Repo GmbH to Eurex Clearing AG pursuant to Chapter IV Part 3 Number 3.2.1 and 3.2.2 of the Clearing Conditions, a Transaction will be concluded between Eurex Clearing AG and the Clearing Member pursuant to Chapter IV Part 3 Number 3.2.1 of the Clearing Conditions.

13 Information Undertaking

The Holder of a Specific Repo License is should check and verify without undue delay all reports and other communications of Eurex Clearing AG to the Holder of a Specific Repo License with respect to all such information and data the Holder of a Specific Repo License has given or received via Eurex Repo GmbH.

The Holder of a Specific Repo License should inform Eurex Clearing AG without undue delay of any mistakes, errors, omissions, deviations or irregularities by Eurex Repo GmbH that become apparent from such comparison.

14 Term and Termination

14.1 This Agreement shall remain in effect until it is terminated by one of the parties to this Agreement.

14.2 Each party to this Agreement may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving not less than 30 calendar days' prior notice to the respective other party provided that this Agreement will remain applicable on the effective date of the termination notice and thereafter if and as long as any GC Pooling Repo Transactions entered into under this Agreement is outstanding and has not been redeemed or otherwise finally settled.

14.3 The right to terminate this Agreement for serious cause (*aus wichtigem Grund*) shall remain unaffected.

15 Acknowledgement of Clearing Conditions

The Holder of a Specific Repo License confirms to have received and acknowledged the current Clearing Conditions. The Holder of a Specific Repo License is aware that the Clearing Conditions may be amended from time to time in accordance with Number 17.2 of the General Clearing Provisions.

16 Amendments to this Agreement

This Agreement shall be amended pursuant to Number 17.2 of the General Clearing Provisions (Chapter I Part 1 of the Clearing Conditions), applied *mutatis mutandis*, in the case of amendments to the form of this Agreement set out in Appendix 8 of the Clearing Conditions.

17 Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Place of Performance

17.1 Governing Law

17.1.1 This Agreement is governed by the substantive laws (*Sachrecht*), excluding German private international law, of the Federal Republic of Germany.

17.1.2 Any non-contractual rights and obligations arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall also be governed by the substantive laws (*Sachrecht*),

excluding German private international law, of the Federal Republic of Germany.

17.2 Jurisdiction

The courts in Frankfurt am Main, Federal Republic of Germany, shall have exclusive jurisdiction (*ausschließlicher Gerichtsstand*) over any action or other legal proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

17.3 Place of Performance

The place of performance shall be Frankfurt am Main, Federal Republic of Germany.

18 Severability Clause

If any provision contained in this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected. Such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision shall be replaced by means of supplementary interpretation (*ergänzende Vertragsauslegung*) by a valid, legal and enforceable provision, which most closely approximates the parties' commercial intention. This shall also apply *mutatis mutandis* to any gaps (*Vertragslücken*) in this Agreement.

**SIGNATURES
to the Clearing Agreement**

(Place)

(Date)

(as Holder of a Specific Repo License)

Name:

Name:

Function:

Function:

Eurex Clearing Aktiengesellschaft

(Eurex Clearing AG)

Name:

Name:

Function:

Function: